

Nos. 02-1472 & 03-853

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

CHEROKEE NATION AND SHOSHONE-PAIUTE TRIBES OF THE
DUCK VALLEY RESERVATION,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; TOMMY THOMPSON,
Secretary of the United States Department of
Health and Human Services, *et al.*,
Respondents.

TOMMY G. THOMPSON,
Secretary of Health and Human Services,
Petitioner,

v.

CHEROKEE NATION OF OKLAHOMA,
Respondent.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit and for the Federal Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR CHEROKEE NATION AND
SHOSHONE-PAIUTE TRIBES**

CARTER G. PHILLIPS
STEPHEN B. KINNAIRD
HOWARD J. STANISLAWSKI
SIDLEY, AUSTIN, BROWN &
WOOD, LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

LLOYD B. MILLER *
ARTHUR LAZARUS, JR., PC
HARRY R. SACHSE
WILLIAM R. PERRY
MELANIE B. OSBORNE
AARON M. SCHUTT
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE,
ENDRESON & PERRY, LLP
1425 K Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 682-0240

* Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Cherokee Nation and
Shoshone-Paiute Tribes*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	
A. The Tribes' Agreements Are Enforceable Contracts.....	1
B. The Government's Reading of § 450j-1(b) Is At War With The Plain Language and Purpose Of The Act.....	6
The availability clause.....	7
The reduction clause.....	11
C. Section 314 Cannot Undo The Secretary's Breach.....	16
CONCLUSION	20
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Biodiversity Assoc. v. Cables</i> , 357 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Blackhawk Heating & Plumbing Co. v. United States</i> , 622 F.2d 539 (Ct. Cl. 1980)	1, 4, 8
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	9
<i>Bowen v. Pub. Agencies Opposed to Soc. Sec. Entrapment</i> , 477 U.S. 41 (1986).....	19
<i>Bradley v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 104 (1878).....	10
<i>Busby Sch. of the N. Cheyenne Tribe v. United States</i> , 8 Cl. Ct. 596 (1985)	5
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. IRS</i> , 484 U.S. 9 (1987).....	10
<i>Ferris v. United States</i> , 27 Ct. Cl. 542 (1892).....	1, 8
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	18
<i>Int'l Union v. Donovan</i> , 746 F.2d 855 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.</i> , 124 S.Ct. 1836 (2004).....	9
<i>Kaiser Alum. & Chem. Corp. v. Bonjorno</i> , 494 U.S. 827 (1990)	19
<i>Liter v. United States</i> , 271 U.S. 204 (1926).....	10
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	4, 8
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934)	1, 4
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration and Producing S.E. Inc. v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 604 (2000).....	1, 4
<i>O'Gilvie v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 79 (1996)	18
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	18
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc.</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992).....	20
<i>Sutton v. United States</i> , 256 U.S. 575 (1921).....	1
<i>Swayne & Hoyt, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 297 (1937).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>The Clinton Bridge</i> , 77 U.S. (10 Wall.) 454 (1870).....	20
<i>Train v. City of New York</i> , 420 U.S. 35 (1975)	10
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1871).....	18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 455 U.S. 720 (1982).....	4
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	1, 4, 18, 19

STATUTES

10 U.S.C. 1089(a).....	3
15 U.S.C. 636(m)(7)(B)(i).....	9
16 U.S.C. 5608(b).....	9
20 U.S.C. 4357(b)(2)	9
25 U.S.C. 450b(f)	2
25 U.S.C. 450f(a)(1).....	15
25 U.S.C. 450j(a).....	2
25 U.S.C. 450j(c).....	9
25 U.S.C. 450j-1(a).....	2, 5, 9, 12
25 U.S.C. 450j-1(a)(1).....	12
25 U.S.C. 450j-1(a)(2).....	12
25 U.S.C. 450j-1(b)	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. 450j-1(b)(1).....	12, 15
25 U.S.C. 450j-1(b)(2)(A).....	9
25 U.S.C. 450j-1(b)(3).....	12, 15
25 U.S.C. 450j-1(b)(4).....	12
25 U.S.C. 450j-1(c)(2).....	10
25 U.S.C. 450j-1(g)	2, 5, 9
25 U.S.C. 450k(a)(1)	3
25 U.S.C. 450l(c).....	5
25 U.S.C. 450l(c)(sec. 1(a)(2)).....	9
25 U.S.C. 450l(c)(sec. 1(b)(5)).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
25 U.S.C. 450l(c)(sec. 1(b)(11)).....	3
25 U.S.C. 450m-1	5
25 U.S.C. 450m-1(a).....	2
25 U.S.C. 450m-1(a)(1).....	5
25 U.S.C. 450m-1(d)	2
25 U.S.C. 640d-27(a).....	9
25 U.S.C. 1621f(a).....	16
25 U.S.C. 1642(a).....	16
25 U.S.C. 1680c(d).....	3
29 U.S.C. 1907(b)(2)	9
29 U.S.C. 3012(b)(3)(B).....	9
31 U.S.C. 1341(a)(1)	8
31 U.S.C. 1341(a)(1)(A).....	8
31 U.S.C. 1552(a).....	17
31 U.S.C. 1553(b)(1)	17
42 U.S.C. 1395qq(c).....	16
42 U.S.C. 2212	3
42 U.S.C. 13921(a)(3)	9
46 U.S.C. 53106(a)(1)	9
Pub. L. No. 105-277, sec. 314, 112 Stat. 2681- 288 (1998).....	16, 17, 18, 19, 20
 REGULATIONS	
41 C.F.R. 3-4.60 (1976).....	2
48 C.F.R. 32.705-1(b).....	10
48 C.F.R. 52.232-18	9
48 C.F.R. 52.232-20	3
48 C.F.R. 352.280-4 (1987).....	2
48 C.F.R. 352.280-4(a) (1987)	3
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
134 Cong. Rec. 23340 (1988).....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1600 (1974)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
S. Rep. No. 100-274 (1987).....	2, 5, 6
S. Rep. No. 100-165 (1987).....	3
S. Rep. No. 103-374 (1994).....	3
S. Rep. No. 106-221 (1999).....	14
 REGULATORY MATERIALS	
59 Fed. Reg. 3166 (Jan. 20, 1994).....	14
62 Fed. Reg. 1468 (Jan. 10, 1997).....	11
68 Fed. Reg. 37511 (Jun. 24, 2003).....	11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
GSA Order ADM 4800.2E (Jan. 3, 2000)	3
<i>Hu Hu Kam Mem. Hosp.</i> , 53 FLRA 1200 (Jan. 28, 1998).....	3
<i>Owyhee PHS Indian Hosp., and Elko Clinic</i> , 53 FLRA 1221 (Jan. 28, 1998).....	3
U.S. General Accounting Office, PRINCIPLES OF FEDERAL APPROPRIATIONS LAW (2d ed. 1992)..	8
<i>Yukon-Kuskokwim Health Corp.</i> , 341 NLRB No. 139 (May 28, 2004)	3
